

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JOSHUA KUPFNER, Individually and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated

Plaintiff,

vs.

ALTICE USA, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

**Case No. 1:18-cv-06601-
LDH-PK**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....4

 A. Altice USA and Altice Europe.....4

 B. The June 2017 Altice USA IPO.....5

 C. Post-IPO Events7

 D. Litigation History and Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....8

ARGUMENT9

 I. Plaintiffs’ Securities Act Claims Are Time-Barred10

 II. Plaintiffs’ Securities Act Claims Fail as a Matter of Law11

 A. The Prospectus Contained No Material Misstatements11

 B. The Prospectus Contained No Material Omissions14

 C. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege that the Underwriter Defendants Are
 Statutory Sellers16

 D. Plaintiffs’ Control Person Claim Under Section 15 Fails.....18

 III. Plaintiffs’ Exchange Act Claims Fail as a Matter Of Law18

 A. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead an Actionable Material Misstatement or
 Omission19

 B. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Scienter19

 C. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Loss Causation.....24

 D. Plaintiffs’ Control Person Claim Under Section 20(a) Fails24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>In re Agria Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	11
<i>Altayyar v. Etsy, Inc.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 161 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	18
<i>Amorosa v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 409 F. App’x 412 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	22
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	18, 19
<i>Audet v. Fraser</i> , 2017 WL 4542386 (D. Conn. Oct. 11, 2017)	19, 25
<i>Blackmoss Invs. Inc. v. ACA Capital Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 10528, 2010 WL 148617.....	24
<i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App’x 483 (6th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>C.D.T.S. v. UBS AG</i> , No. 12 Civ. 4924(KBF), 2013 WL 6576031 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2013), <i>aff’d sub nom. Westchester Teamsters Pension Fund v. UBS AG</i> , 604 F. App’x 5 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>In re Citigroup Auction Rate Sec. Litig.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2009)	23
<i>City of Austin Police Ret. Sys. v. Kinross Gold Corp.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	22
<i>Clarry v. United States</i> , 891 F. Supp. 105 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	7
<i>In re Coty Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-919 (RJS), 2016 WL 1271065 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2016).....	12
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	16
<i>Craftmatic Sec. Litig. v. Kraftsow</i> , 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Dalberth v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>DeMaria v. Andersen</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	16
<i>Dobina v. Weatherford Int’l Ltd.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	22

Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo, 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....24

ECA & Local 134 EBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.,
553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Edison Fund v. Cogent Inv. Strategies Fund, Ltd., 551 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y.
2008)23

In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig., 742 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)23

Floyd v. Liechtung, No. 10 Civ. 4254(PAC), 2013 WL 1195114 (S.D.N.Y. Mar.
25, 2013)25

Freidus v. Barclays Bank PLC, 734 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2013).....10, 16

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd., 2005 WL 2277476 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2005)20

Harris v. AmTrust Fin. Servs., Inc., 135 F. Supp. 3d 15519

Kalnit v. Eichler, 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)20, 21

Lasker v. N.Y. Elec. & Gas Corp., 85 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1996)13, 14

Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP, 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007)24

Litwin v. Blackstone Grp., L.P., 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011).....11

In re Lululemon Sec. Litig., 14 F. Supp. 3d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), *aff'd*, 604 F.
App’x 62 (2d Cir. 2015).....21

Maher v. Durango Metals, Inc., 144 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 1998).....17

Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc., 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)23

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig., 272 F. Supp. 2d 243
(S.D.N.Y. 2003)15, 26

In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig., 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010)15, 19

N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc., 2010 WL 1473288
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2010)16

New Orleans Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Celestica, Inc., 455 F. App’x. 10 (2d Cir. 2011).....22

Novak v. Kasaks, 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)20, 21

Omnicare v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund, 135 S. Ct. 1318
(2015).....12

Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield, 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)24

Patriot Exploration, LLC, v. SandRidge Energy, Inc., 951 F. Supp. 2d 331 (D. Conn. 2013).....25

Pinter v. Dahl, 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....16, 17

Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch, 714 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)16

In re Reserve Fund Sec. & Derivative Litig., 732 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....22

Rombach v. Chang, 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....9, 10

Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp., 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)17

S.E.C. v. First Jersey, Inc., 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....25

In re Salomon Analyst Winstar Litig., 2006 WL 510526 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2006).....23

Schaffer v. Horizon Pharma PLC, No. 16-cv-1763 (JMF), 2018 WL 481883 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2018).....13

Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc., 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994)20, 21

Stadnick v. Vivint Solar, Inc., 2015 WL 8492757 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2015), *aff’d*, 861 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2017).....16, 17

In re Sterling Foster & Co. Sec. Litig., 222 F. Supp. 2d 216 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....16

Strougo v. Barclays PLC, 105 F. Supp. 3d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....20

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc., 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....22, 23

Tellabs, Inc. v Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....9, 19, 20, 23

In re The Hain Celestial Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig., 2019 WL 1429560 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019)22

Thea v. Kleinhandler, 807 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2015).....11

In re UBS AG Sec. Litig., 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012), *aff’d*, 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....18

In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig., 753 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)21, 22

In re WebSecure, Inc. Sec. Litig., 182 F.R.D. 364 (D. Mass. 1998).....16

In re Westinghouse Sec. Litig., 90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 1996).....17

Statutes & Rules

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b–5(b)19

15 U.S.C.A. § 78j(b)19

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)11

15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2).....11

15 U.S.C. § 77m.....10

15 U.S.C. §77o(a)18
